

No. 14356

In the
United States Court of Appeals

For the Ninth Circuit

VERN GEORGE DAVIDSON,
Appellant,

vs.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Appellee.

Appellant's Opening Brief

J. B. TIETZ
257 South Spring Street
Los Angeles 12, California
Attorney for Appellant.

FILED

AUG 21 1964

PAUL P. O'BRIEN
CLERK

TOPICAL INDEX

	Page
Jurisdictional Statement	1
Statement of the Case	1
Questions Presented and How Raised	6
Specification of Errors	9
Summary of Argument	10
ARGUMENT	16
I. Upon the Second Appeal of the Case to the Appeal Board There Was No Hearing Con- ducted by the Department of Justice as Re- quired by the Act and Regulations in Cases of Appeals by Registrants Professing Consci- entious Objections to All Military Training and Services Both Combatant and Non-Com- batant	16
A. The Facts:	16
B. The Law:	18
C. Argument:	18
II. Appellant was denied his rights to procedural due process of law when the appeal board con- sidered and acted upon the adverse recom- mendation made by the Department of Justice against appellant without first giving him an opportunity to answer the recommendation.....	23
III. The court below committed reversible error when it refused to receive into evidence the FBI report and excluded it from inspection and use by the court and the appellant upon the trial of this case	29

	Page
IV. The failure to have the names and addresses of advisors to registrants posted in the local board office, resulted in a denial of due process to Appellant	32
V. The "Supreme Being" and "Merely Personal Moral Code" clauses in the Selective Service Act of 1948, as amended, as applied to Appellant, were misconstrued by the Department of Justice and the Trial Court and Appellant should have been allowed to show, and The Court should have considered, that the correct construction of Appellant's Selective Service file brought him within the intent of Congress concerning a registrant's religious belief and a registrant's belief in a Supreme Being	35
VI. The "Supreme Being" clause in the current draft law offends the Constitution	48
The Statute Involved.....	48
A. The Supreme Being Clause of the Draft Law offends the VIth Article (3rd Clause) of the Constitution	49
B. The Supreme Being Clause offends the 1st Amendment	50
Conclusion	61

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES CITED

Cases

	Page
Bank Line v. United States, 2d Cir., 163 F. 2d 133.....	13
Brewer v. United States, 4th Cir., April 5, 1954, 211 F. 2d 864.....	27
Christian Fligenspan v. Bodine, U. S. Attorney, 264 F. 186, 195.....	50
Communications Ass'n. v. Douds, 339 U. S. 382, 415..	49
Davis v. United States, 199 F. 2d 689 (6th, Cir.).....	22
Degraw v. Toon, 2d Cir., 151 F. 2d 778.....	12, 27
Eagles v. Horowitz, 67 S. Ct. 320.....	47
Estep v. United States, 327 U. S. 114.....	21, 49
Interstate Commerce Comm'n v. Louisville & Nash- ville R. R. Co., 227 U. S. 88, 91-92, 93.....	28
Kwock Jan Fat v. White, 253 U. S. 454, 459, 463, 464	12, 28
Morgan v. United States, 304 U. S. 1, 22, 23.....	12, 28
Oregon R. R. & Navigation Co. v. Fairchild, 224 U. S. 510, 524	28
United States v. Abilene & S. Ry. Co., 265 U. S. 274, 290	28
U. S. v. American Brewing Co., 296 F. 772, 776.....	50
United States v. Andolschek, 2d Cir., 142 F. 2d 503..	12
United States v. Ballard, 322 U. S. 78, 86.....	51
United States v. Balogh, 2d Cir., 1946, 157 F. 2d 939, Vacated 329 U. S. 692, and Later Affirmed 2d Cir., 1947, 160 F. 2d 999.....	27
United States v. Beekman, 155 F. 580.....	12
United States v. Cain, 149 F2 338, 341.....	47

	Page
United States v. Cotton Valley Operators Committee, W. D. La. 1949, 9 F. R. D. 719.....	12, 13
United States v. Edmiston, D. Nebr., Omaha D., No. Criminal 82-52, Jan. 28, 1954.....	31
United States v. Evans, D. Conn. Aug. 20, 1953, 115 F. Supp. 340	13, 20
United States v. Frank, 114 F. Supp. 949 (Judge Lemmon, N. D. Calif., June 16, 1953).....	22
United States v. Fry, 203 F. 2d 638 (2nd Cir.).....	22
United States v. Kariakin, No. 23223, S. D. California, Jan. 12, 1954	33
United States v. Krulewitch, 2d Cir., 145 F. 2d 87.....	12
United States v. Laier, 52 F. Supp. 392 (N. D. Calif. S. D.)	22
United States v. Nugent, 73 S. Ct. 991	10, 18
United States v. Nugent, 346 U. S. 1.....	13, 20, 29, 30, 31
United States v. Peterson, 53 F. Supp. 760 (N. D. Calif. S. D.)	22
United States v. Simmons, 7th Cir., June 15, 1953, F. 2d	31
United States v. Stasevic, S. D. N. Y., Dec. 16, 1953, 117 F. Supp. 371	31
United States v. Stull, E. D. Va., Richmond D. Criminal No. 5634, Nov. 6, 1953.....	31
West Virginia Board of Education v. Barnette, 319 U. S. 624, 642.....	53

Codes, Statutes, etc.

Art. VI Sec. 3, U. S. Constitution.....	15, 49
California Penal Code, Section 2600.....	49

	Page
June 24, 1948, ch. 625, I Sec. 162, Stat. 604 Amended	
June 19, 1951, ch. 144, Title I Sec. 1(a), 65 Stat.	
75	29, 48
Natural Religion, Max Muller, p. 228.....	54
U. S. C. 5, Sec. 22	31
Universal Military Training and Service Act, (1c)...	28
U. S. C. Title 50, App. Sec. 462—Selective Service	
Act, as Amended 1951.....	1
U. S. C. 50, App. Sec. 6(j).....	10, 18, 30, 36, 42, 48
U. S. C. 50, App. Sec. 451(c).....	28
1st Amendment to the United States Constitution	
.....	15, 50, 51, 53, 60
5th Amendment to the United States Constitution	8, 28
28 U. S. Code, Sections 1291 and 1294 (1).....	1
32 C. F. R., Sec. 1604.41.....	8, 13, 32, 33, 35, 40
32 C. F. R., Sec. 1604.71.....	40
32 C. F. R., Sec. 1622.1(d).....	46
32 C. F. R., Sec. 1626.25.....	3, 23
32 C. F. R., Sec. 1626.26.....	26

Textbooks

A. J. Nock, Jefferson, p. 304.....	56
Barnes, History and Social Intelligence, p. 347.....	57
Hastings Encyclopoedia of Religion and Ethics, p.	
183, 185	54, 60
Holy Bible,	
James 2:14-16	38
John 1:14	43
John 4:1-2	61
John 4:12, 20	45

	Page
Matthew 22:29	44
Matthew 25:37-40	44
Phil. 2:12-13	61
Information Please Almanac, 1954, p. 485.....	60
International Journal of Ethics, July 1900, p. 425..	55
J. E. Remsburg, Six Historic Americans, p. 66.....	56
Messages and Papers of the Presidents, pp. 200, 245, 390	58
Special Monograph No. 11 Vol 1, page 150, Wash- ington, Government Printing Office, 1950. Also see pages 147 and 155.....	11, 22
Systematic Theology, Vol. I, by Rev. Dr. Paul Tillich	41, 45
The Albany Daily Advertiser in 1831.....	57
2 Hastings, Encyclopedia, 179.....	55
1953 Yearbook of American Churches, p. 97, 98....	60
